HOUSE COMMITTEE ON

WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room C
8:00 AM Tapes — 88 - 90

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Rep. Brad Witt, Chair

Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart

Rep. John Dallum

Rep. Paul Holvey

Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBERS:

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Larry Galizio
Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Tina Kotek

Rep. Mitch Greenlick

STAFF PRESENT:

Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard:

HB 3418 Public Hearing

HB 3252 Public Hearing
HB 2472 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

Rep.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
88A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:07 a.m.
HB 3418 PUBLIC HEARING
008 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
014 Mary Oberst, First Lady, State of Oregon
066 Rep. Dallum
075 Roger Roper, Asst. Dir. for Parks & Recs. Program
086 Bob Repine, Director of Oregon Economic & Community
Development Department
121 Rep. Dallum
124 Bob Repine
148 Vice-Chair Lim
150 Bob Repine
88A 160 Vice-Chair Lim
167 Bob Repine
187 Chair Witt
191 Bob Repine
200 Chair Witt
209 Christina McNitt, Cultural Advocacy Coalition (EXHIBIT A)



89A

HB 3252 PUBLIC HEARING

222
273
279

328
419
431
025
029
036
042

88B

89B

051
060
116
172
176
180
187
197
204
216
224
245
253
255
271
288
303
331
335
347

009
019
039
049
051
001
009
024
033
035
047
067
076
101
132
135

Julie Osborne, Small Business Owner

Chair Witt

Vickie Dugger, Executive Director of the Downtown Development
Association

David Skilton, Representing Himself (EXHIBIT B)
Chair Witt

Rep. Tom Butler, District 60

Chair Witt

Vice-Chair Riley

Chair Witt

Chair Witt closes Public Hearing

Ellen Osoinach

Rep. Larry Galizio, District 35

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, District 32 (EXHIBIT C)
Vice-Chair Riley

Rep. Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Riley

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Rosenbaum

Rep. Girod

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Rosenbaum

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Rosenbaum

Vice-Chair Lim

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Holvey

Rep. Rosenbaum

Chair Witt

Jeff Anderson, United Food and Social Workers Local 555
(EXHIBIT D)

Arthur Towers, SEIU

Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)
Rep. Barnhart

Vice-Chair Lim

Jeff Anderson

Vice-Chair Lim

Jeff Anderson

Vice-Chair Lim

Arthur Towers

Jeff Anderson

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Jeff Anderson

Rep. Kotek, District 44

Chair Witt

Rebecca Nance, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Employment
Department (EXHIBIT F)



190 Vic Todd, Administrator, Office of Self-Sufficiency Programs

(EXHIBIT G)
215 Rep. Barnhart
220 Rebecca Nance
229 Rep. Girod
238 Vic Todd
244 Vice-Chair Riley
255 Vice-Chair Lim
268 Rep. Barnhart
270 Vic Todd
277 Chair Witt
286 Rebecca Nance
291 Chair Witt
304 Lisa Trussell, Associated Oregon Industries
381 Vice-Chair Lim
90A 002 Rep. Barnhart
016 Lisa Trussell
028 Chair Witt
031 Rep. Barnhart
032 Rep. Dallum
036 Vice-Chair Lim
045 Chuck Shaketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy
90A 158 Mary Beth Healy, Oregonians for Health Security
215 Vice-Chair Lim
218 Mary Beth Healy
232 Chair Witt closes Public Hearing
240 Ellen Osoinach
254 Chair Witt opens work session
HB 2472 WORK SESSION
Staff hands out -1 amendments to HB 2472 (EXHIBIT H)
265 Rep. Greenlick
272 MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves to ADOPT HB 2472 -1
amendment dated 4/10/07
Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
276 Rep. Barhhart
280 Chair Witt
285 Chair Witt
293 John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT I)
299 Chair Witt
311 Rep. Dallum
315 Chair Witt
318 Rep. Dallum
324 Rep. Greenlick
345 MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2742 as amended to the
floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 6-1-0
AYE: Barnhart, Dallum, Holvey, Lim, Riley, Witt

NAY: Girod



354 Vice-Chair Lim

363 Chair Witt
379 Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GREENLICK will lead the discussion on the floor.
381 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:05 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 3418, Testimony, Kristina McNitt, 1 p

HB 3418, Testimony, David Skilton, 2 pp

HB 3252, Testimony, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
HB 3252, Informational Packet, Jeff Anderson, 10 pp
HB 3252, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p

HB 3252, Testimony, Rebecca Nance, 1 p

HB 3252, Testimony, Vic Todd, 1 p

HB 2472, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p

HB 2472, Testimony, John Charles, 1 p

—~TOmmYOw>



