HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Rep.

April 11, 2007 Hearing Room C 8:00 AM Tapes - 88 - 90

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
	Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
	Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Phil Barnhart
	Rep. John Dallum
	Rep. Paul Holvey
	Rep. Fred Girod

VISITING MEMBERS:	Rep. Tom Butler Rep. Larry Galizio
Rep. Diane	1 V
Tina Kotek	Rep. Mitch Greenlick
STAFF PRESENT:	Ellen Osoinach, Administrator Barry Kessinger, Assistant

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 3418 Public Hearing HB 3252 Public Hearing HB 2472 Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
88A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 8:07 a.m.
HB 3418 PUB	LIC HEARING	
	008	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
	014	Mary Oberst, First Lady, State of Oregon
	066	Rep. Dallum
	075	Roger Roper, Asst. Dir. for Parks & Recs. Program
	086	Bob Repine, Director of Oregon Economic & Community
		Development Department
	121	Rep. Dallum
	124	Bob Repine
	148	Vice-Chair Lim
	150	Bob Repine
88A	160	Vice-Chair Lim
	167	Bob Repine
	187	Chair Witt
	191	Bob Repine
	200	Chair Witt
	209	Christina McNitt, Cultural Advocacy Coalition (EXHIBIT A)

	222	Julie Osborne, Small Business Owner
	273	Chair Witt
	279	Vickie Dugger, Executive Director of the Downtown Development Association
	328	David Skilton, Representing Himself (EXHIBIT B)
	419	Chair Witt
	431	Rep. Tom Butler, District 60
89A	025	Chair Witt
	029	Vice-Chair Riley
	036	Chair Witt
	042	Chair Witt closes Public Hearing
<u>HB 3252 P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	051	Ellen Osoinach
	060	Rep. Larry Galizio, District 35
	116	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, District 32 (EXHIBIT C)
	172	Vice-Chair Riley
	176	Rep. Rosenbaum
	180	Vice-Chair Riley
	187	Rep. Galizio
	197	Rep. Rosenbaum
	204	Rep. Girod
	216	Rep. Galizio
	224	Rep. Dallum
	245	Rep. Rosenbaum
	253	Rep. Dallum
	255	Rep. Rosenbaum
	271	Vice-Chair Lim
	288	Rep. Galizio
	303	Rep. Holvey
	331	Rep. Rosenbaum
	335	Chair Witt
	347	Jeff Anderson, United Food and Social Workers Local 555 (EXHIBIT D)
88B	009	Arthur Towers, SEIU
	019	Duke Shepard, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT E)
	039	Rep. Barnhart
	049	Vice-Chair Lim
0.0 D	051	Jeff Anderson
89B	001	Vice-Chair Lim
	009	Jeff Anderson
	024	Vice-Chair Lim
	033	Arthur Towers
	035	Jeff Anderson
	047	Rep. Dallum
	067	Chair Witt
	076	Jeff Anderson
	101	Rep. Kotek, District 44
	132	Chair Witt
	135	Rebecca Nance, Legislative Coordinator, Oregon Employment Department (EXHIBIT F)

	190	Vic Todd, Administrator, Office of Self-Sufficiency Programs (EXHIBIT G)
	215	Rep. Barnhart
	220	Rebecca Nance
	229	Rep. Girod
	238	Vic Todd
	244	Vice-Chair Riley
	255	Vice-Chair Lim
	268	Rep. Barnhart
	270	Vic Todd
	277	Chair Witt
	286	Rebecca Nance
	291	Chair Witt
	304	Lisa Trussell, Associated Oregon Industries
	381	Vice-Chair Lim
90A	002	Rep. Barnhart
	016	Lisa Trussell
	028	Chair Witt
	031	Rep. Barnhart
	032	Rep. Dallum
	036	Vice-Chair Lim
	045	Chuck Shaketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy
90A	158	Mary Beth Healy, Oregonians for Health Security
	215	Vice-Chair Lim
	218	Mary Beth Healy
	232	Chair Witt closes Public Hearing
	240	Ellen Osoinach
	254	Chair Witt opens work session
<u>HB 2472 W</u>	ORK SESSION	-
		Staff hands out -1 amendments to HB 2472 (EXHIBIT H)
	265	Rep. Greenlick
	272	MOTION: Rep. Barnhart moves to ADOPT HB 2472 -1 amendment dated 4/10/07
		Chair Witt hearing no objection, declares the motion
	27/	CARRIED.
	276	Rep. Barhhart
	280	Chair Witt
	285	Chair Witt
	293	John Charles, Cascade Policy Institute (EXHIBIT I)
	299	Chair Witt
	311	Rep. Dallum
	315	Chair Witt
	318	Rep. Dallum
	324	Rep. Greenlick
	345	MOTION: Rep. Holvey moves HB 2742 as amended to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation. VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: Barnhart, Dallum, Holvey, Lim, Riley, Witt
		NAY: Girod

354	Vice-Chair Lim
363	Chair Witt
379	Chair Witt declares the motion CARRIED.
	REP. GREENLICK will lead the discussion on the floor.
381	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 10:05 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HB 3418, Testimony, Kristina McNitt, 1 p
- B. HB 3418, Testimony, David Skilton, 2 pp
- C. HB 3252, Testimony, Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, 1 p
- D. HB 3252, Informational Packet, Jeff Anderson, 10 pp
- E. HB 3252, Testimony, Duke Shepard, 1 p
- F. HB 3252, Testimony, Rebecca Nance, 1 p
- G. HB 3252, Testimony, Vic Todd, 1 p
- H. HB 2472, -1 amendments, Staff, 1 p
- I. HB 2472, Testimony, John Charles, 1 p